43

PIXEL

(52CH) VALUE FUNCTION
CH.34 | 0255 | GREEN3
CH.35 | 0255 | BLUE3
CH36 | 0-255 | White3
CH37 | 0255 | RED4
CH.38 | 0255 | GREEN4
CH.39 | 0255 | BLUE4
CH.40 | 0255 | White4
CH41 | 0255 | REDS
CH.42 | 0255 | GREENS
CH.43 | 0255 | BLUES
CH.44 | 0255 | White 5
CH.45 | 0255 | RED6
CH.46 | 0255 | GREEN6
CH47 | 0255 | BLUE6
CH.48 | 0255 | White 6
CH49 | 0255 | RED7
CH.50 | 0255 | GREEN7
CH.51 | 0255 | BLUET
CH.52 | 0255 | White 7

2l

Tornado 400 FX Wash

EJZES)
Qrc-tl " Tornado 400 FX Wash

ARCHITECTURAL TECHNOLOGY AF1 972

MODEL:AF1972XCET
MRS TERIRERRAT

Guangzhou Yajiang Photoelectric Equipment Ltd.
E8iE/Tel : 020-86947788  HfH/E-mail : sales@yajiang.cn
f€8/Fax : 020-86943773  Rjilt/Website : www.yajiang.cn

— Since 1985 —

==

=
Ga

iR F 1B 3R

Own Idea Of Lighting

RD-AF1972-SM-01 (ARC-C)



1 FaARes
1.1 REARESH

Emis AF1972XCET

R = 416X356X489(mm)

B8 B 23KG

JTRINE 400W

BNBE AC100~240VAC,50/60Hz
IRENEE I 4.2A

WiRRE -20°C~45°C

KEAE 5°~35°

=HA R DMX512/RDM

489 mm

PIXEL

(s2cH)  VALUE FUNCTION
30-59 DIMO
60-69 DIM1
70-79 DIM2
80-89 DIM3
90-99 DIM4
100-139 | PWM 1200Hz
140-149 | PWM 2000Hz
150-159 | PWM 2400Hz
160-169 | PWM 6000Hz
170-179 | PWM 25000Hz
180-189 | FANSLOW
190-199 | FANFAST
200-209 | FANAUTO
210-219 | AUTOTEST
220-229 | pan/tilt reset
230-237 | ZOOM RESET
240-249 | Total Reset
250-255 | NO FUNCTION
CH.23 0-255 DIMMER BEAM
STROBE
CH.24 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)
100-109 | NO FUNCTION
110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE
180-189 | NO FUNCTION
190-255 | RANDOM STROBE
CH.25 0-255 RED 1
CH.26 0-255 GREEN1
CH.27 0-255 BLUEL
CH.28 0-255 Whitel
CH.29 0-255 RED2
CH.30 0-255 GREEN2
CH.31 0-255 BLUE2
CH.32 0-255 White 2
CH.33 0-255 RED3
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(ZIZ)E:E,:') VALUE FUNCTION

120-124 | Rose

125-129 | Honey yellow

130-134 | LightPin

135-139 | Deep orange

140-144 | Lemmon

145-149 | Golden yellow

150-154 | Pastel orange

155-159 | Cream

160-164 | Melon yellow

165-169 | Luminous orange

170-174 | Luminouse yellow

175-179 | Open

180-248 | Stop

249-255 [ Open

Color FX

CH.19 000-009 | Open

010-029 | FX1

030-049 | FX2

050-069 | FX3

070-089 | FX4

090-109 | FX5

110-129 | FX6

130-149 | FX7

150-169 | FX8

170-189 | FX9

190-209 | FX10

210-229 | FX11

230-249 | FX12

250-255 | Open
CH.20 0-255 Ring Speed(SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.21 0-255 Ring Dimmer

Control (will be active after 5 ds on the corresponding value)
CH.22 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-19 PAN/TILT BLACK ACTIVATED
20-29 PAN/TILT BLACK DEACTIVATED

1.2%2ES

EERE:
cRBLRESHIPFEXNARBEAEEFRARARERK,
cAITEHT A BAE RS REAEH

c NHRX EFHNESNZ2RE, BRORAETRREBBUTZ2MENIZE
I)ﬁ\o

cER AT XBRNEAKRIZILRABIEEREERNKREF TN BERIREFR
SIEMNEMERMRKA S,

AR
AR RRREESENATHRERS -, MREABEERARSHITIRNEET
E“j\]o

AERHTHEBNBEREASAITERANBHIELEERETE, WAEEECHE
KIDMX51215 54 5 A TDMX51215 S5 N i HiE Sk & 1S — 2,

 TEEREELLIOV~220VR BRI ST B H R B IR X G EEH A R 1T

c NBRERERLEIFERARESHKHNERGRENE s LEEERTX.
s FITHEMA N E/EZNE,

EBRHREEERAPER, BREREREMRIEITR,

ATRENRIPR. BRHEIINFMR-ERT LA, BRFRIRMEE, WHtR
HEEURNREY, NMEH,

BEER. RECAISRES, ®RIFFITR, BRIMIBUBITER. WEIINDRIFITER
ERRE, WARIETRBGEZEREMBIKIEEE,

%gl: ’ 'J\'E‘HEE!
JTEXRBREAFIEFRERSABASILMNE W AREE L,

« NRXMUTRIMNBBLEHRLSIF, WHAGIERHIERSABEATEMBZ A
REMKER, LIBRREM,



2 zit
2.1%E

KFEHRE:
SRR ETREEEMMERNM S, KFE540°5E8, EHEGH270°, WME2.1-1FR.

PERE:

- EEMRZEMART2EGH, RIEMEFNRERARERETEN,

s ERERENE-—EBZZBEZ M REGMEE), RERBEDIKNER,
s AEMITREREREL, BELXF, BITRAEEREELHIMS L;

s JAEZHRER, BESRERMSAER, BEHLATEREAZITATEULNES,
R NEERREREINNERILE, RICBRMITERIVILEFHE, BLIITHRE
HthEEY, REIERBRRIGESRGNABBLITE, ME2.1-2fT.

B2 1-1KEHES E2.1-2 mENEBE

2.2 BRER

- A REABANRHERENLSTHERMGLEN2.5FHERAT K.
- AP RALE AR BIR =D B EIR%.
cAFERAERAESAZOHAEDES K.

- ERFFRADMXEA ST RENT SITZENES L, BE60KKE, BHEM—&K
Sk, HAMESEBMNIERERAERTIEMDMX5125 S M A%,

PIXEL

(52CH) VALUE FUNCTION
PRISM

CH.14 0-120 ROTATING GOBO ANGLE ADJUSTMENT (0 —> 360°)

121-125 | STOP

126-165 | ROTATING GOBO SHAKE (SPEED 1 —> 100%)

166-170 | STOP

171-210 | ROTATING GOBO POSITIVE ROTATION (SPEED 100% —> 1)

211-215 | STOP

216-255 | ROTATING GOBO REVERSE ROTATION (SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.15 0-255 REDRING
CH.16 0-255 GREENRING
CH.17 0-255 BULERING

ring color effect

CH.18 000-009 | Open

010-014 | RED

015-019 | GREEN

020-024 | BLUE

025-029 | Yellow

030-034 | Magenta

035-039 | Cyan

040-044 | WHITE

045-049 | Violet blue

050-054 | Lightblue

055-059 | Wine red

060-064 | May green

065-069 | Reseda green

070-074 | Bluelilac

075-079 | Moss green

080-084 | Signalviolet

085-089 | Red lilac

090-094 | Purplered

095-099 | Green brown

100-104 | Pale green

105-109 | Ruby red

110-114 | Flamered

115-119 | Red orange
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PIXEL

3 igtEsE

CH.1 0-255

CH.2 0-255 PAN FINE

3.1 R IRMF

CH.4 0-255 TILT FINE

CH.5 0-255 PT SPEED

CH.6 0-255 ZOOM

CH.7 0-255 DIMMER_Center

Effect of center STROBE

CH.8 0-9 NO FUNCTION

10-99 STROBE FROM (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)

100-109 | NO FUNCTION

110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE

180-189 | NOFUNCTION

190-255 | RANDOM STROBE

s FARLE: EFERFRE, B LBEHRETHIEE.

CH.9 0-255 RED_Center

CH.10 | 0255 | GREEN_Center e FART: BFEEFRE, ATRERIFATHIEE.
CH.11 0-255 BLUE_Center o 7'5@%5375 (5&_@%}3) : ﬁ@t_éﬁiio
cH.12 | 0255 | WHITE Center
——— e HARA (HiAH) : MIABUEEIEERBIFEERO.

cH13 | 09 | NoFuNcTioN

1025 | RtG

o HBIREN, BN TREYBEAR:
2641 | R:B

1KEBER (U51)) , EEETRRRE, BRBAER.

251 | ReW ‘
5873 | G+B 2.8 A “ETFET+AR Bl
7489 | G
90-105 | B+W

106-121 | R+G+B

122-137 | R+G+B+W

138-153 | R-G-R

154-169 | R-B-R

170-185 | R-W-R

186-201 | G-B-G

202-217 | B-W-B

218-233 | R-G-B-R

234-255 | R-G-B-W-R




3.2 X8

MENU )=  ADDRESS )==l)»  001-512 )
==l PERSON juu Hsic )
ssp
TOUR
TR16 )
PIXEL
cmy
==l RUNMODE jm=lp  DMX512 )
AuTO
custoM1 )
custoM2 )
== OPTION jumlp PANINVERT juslp oFF )
OoN
TILT INVERT | e OFF )
ON
PERFORM ==l  STUDIO )
POWER
LIVE
BLACKOUT |l OFF )
OoN
DIMMER )=l DiM4 )

DIM3
DIM2

DIM1
OFF
LEDPWM  Jelpp  1200HZ )K XFINE el 200 )
2400HZ YFINE e 200 )
4000HZ
6000HZ
25000HZ
FULL POWER CCTjel)> 3200k )
4200 )
5600K )
10000k )
NORMAL )
XY OFFSET ) =l HIDE )
sHow )
DMX ERROR ) ===y SAVE )
BLACK

(:.,S(_!E) VALUE FUNCTION
170-189 | FX9
190-209 | FX10
210-229 | FX11
230-249 | FX12
250-255 | Open
CH.25 0-255 Ring Speed(SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.26 0-255 Ring Dimmer
Control (will be active after 5 ds on the corresponding value)
CH.27 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-19 PAN/TILT BLACK ACTIVATED
20-29 PAN/TILT BLACK DEACTIVATED
30-59 DIMO
60-69 DIM1
70-79 DIM2
80-89 DIM3
90-99 DIM4
100-139 | PWM 1200Hz
140-149 | PWM 2000Hz
150-159 | PWM 2400Hz
160-169 | PWM 6000Hz
170-179 | PWM 25000Hz
180-189 | STUDIO
190-199 | POWER
200-209 | LIVE
210-219 | AUTOTEST
220-229 | pan/tilt reset
230-237 | ZOOM RESET
240-249 | Total Reset
250-255 | NO FUNCTION
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HSIC

@rcH) VAWE FUNCTION
065-069 | Resedagreen
070-074 | Blue lilac
075-079 | Moss green
080-084 | Signalviolet
085-089 | Red lilac
090-094 | Purple red
095-099 | Green brown
100-104 | Pale green
105-109 | Ruby red
110-114 | Flamered
115-119 | Red orange
120-124 | Rose
125-129 | Honey yellow
130-134 | LightPin
135-139 | Deep orange
140-144 | Lemmon
145-149 | Golden yellow
150-154 | Pastel orange
155-159 | Cream
160-164 | Melon yellow
165-169 | Luminous orange
170-174 | Luminouse yellow
175-179 | Open
180-248 | Stop
249-255 [ Open

Color FX
CH.24 | 000-009 | Open
010-029 | FX1
030-049 | FX2
050-069 | FX3
070-089 | Fx4
090-109 | FX5
110-129 | FX6
130-149 | FX7
150-169 | FX8

DISPLAY ON ) ml)y OFF )
ON
DISPLAY LOCK ) el OFF )
ON
LOAD PARA )= OFF )
ON
SETTING  )e=s),  RECOVERY )=l e )
CLEAN EDIT1 )=}y )
CLEAN EDIT2 )=l e )
WDMX HIDE ) e YES )
NO
PT ENCODER ) > OFF )
ON
WDMX RESET ) e NO )
YES
SIGNAL  )e=lp» ONLY XLRDMX )
ONLY WDMX
WDMX TO XLRDMX|
EDIT )= EDIT1  Jeslp  STEP(01-30) ) PAN ) 0255 )
EDIT 2 TTL ==l 0-255 )
Z00M ==l 0-255 )
RED Beam )=l 0255 )
GREEN Beam ) el 0-255 )
BLUE Beam ) e 0-255 )
WHITE Bean ) el 0-255 )
STROBE Beam ) ==l 025 )
RED Center )u=l)> 0-255 )
GREEN Center ) ==} 0-255 )
BLUE Center ) ==l 0-255 )
WHITE Center ) == 0255 )
STROBE Center ) ==l 025 )
PRISM  Je=lp 0-255 )
RED Ring )=l 0-255 )
GREEN Ring ) ==l 0-255 )
BLUERing )= 0-255 )

TIME ==l 0-255(x0.15) )
USE  Ju=p YES/NO )
)



-

->

MANUAL  Jesslpy  AUTO TEST )
CHANNEL )=l PAN s 0-255 )
TTL ey 0-255 )
ZoOM == 0-255 )
RED Beam )= 0-255 )
GREEN Beam ) ==)> 0-255 )
BLUE Beam )= 0-255 )
WHITE Beam ) ==l 0-255 )
STROBE Beam ) ===l 025 )
RED Center )=} 0-255 )
GREEN Center )m=l)> 0-255 )
BLUE Center ) ==} 0-255 )
WHITE Center )= 0-255 )
STROBE Center ) =l 025 )
PRISM ==l 0-255 )
REDRing )=l 0-255 )
GREEN Ring )= 0-255 )
BLUERing )= 0-255 )
DEBUG HIDE )=l YES )
NO
RESET )=l ALLRESET )
PT RESET
INFO )= FIXTURE HOURS)

LED USE HOURS
TEMPERATURE
VERSION
RDM ==l up )
LABEL
SYSTEM ERROR )=J)»  MEMORY IC )
ANGLE SENSOR
PAN SENSOR

PAN ENCODER
PAN DRIVER IC
TILT SENSOR
TILT ENCODER
TILT DRIVER IC
TEMPERATURE

HSIC

(27¢H) VALUE FUNCTION
CH.14 0-255 GREEN_Center
CH.15 0-255 BLUE_Center
CH.16 0-255 WHITE_Center
CH.17 0-255 DIMMER_Center
Effect of center STROBE
CH.18 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM (SLOWTO FAST , 0-25Hz)

100-109 | NO FUNCTION

110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE

180-189 | NO FUNCTION

190-255 | RANDOM STROBE

PRISM

CH.19 0-120 ROTATING GOBO ANGLE ADJUSTMENT (0 —> 360°)

121-125 | STOP

126-165 | ROTATING GOBO SHAKE (SPEED 1 —> 100%)

166-170 | STOP

171-210 | ROTATING GOBO POSITIVE ROTATION (SPEED 100% —> 1)

211-215 | STOP

216-255 | ROTATING GOBO REVERSE ROTATION (SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.20 0-255 REDRING
CH.21 0-255 GREENRING
CH.22 0-255 BULERING

Ring Color Presets

CH.23 000-009 | Open

010-014 | RED

015-019 | GREEN

020-024 | BLUE

025-029 | Yellow

030-034 | Magenta

035-039 | Cyan

040-044 | WHITE

045-049 | Violet blue

050-054 | Lightblue

055-059 | Winered

060-064 | May green
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Orc-tl " Tornado 400 FX Wash

ARCHITECTURAL TECHNOLOGY AF 1 972

CH.1 PAN

CH.2 PAN FINE

CH3 TITL

CH.4 TITL FINE

CH.5 PT SPEED

CH.6 INTENSIYT

CH.7 HUE

CH.8 HUE FINE

CH.9 SATURATION

CH.10 NO FUNCTION

1800K

2200K

2700K

3000K

3200K

3500K

4000K

4200K

4500K

5600K

6000K

6500K

T200K

8000K

CH.11 NO FUNCTION

STROBE FROM (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)

NO FUNCTION

LIGHTNING STROBE

NO FUNCTION

RANDOM STROBE

CH.12 Z00M

CH.13 RED_Center

35
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SERVICE )=l L PAN  ju==p +127 ==l XFINE £200 )
TUT == $127 el YFINE $200 )

ZooM == £127 )

T = 1800k )

2200K )
2700K )
3000K

3200K )
3500K )

4000K
4200K

4500K )
5600K )
6000K

6500K )
7200K )
8000K )



3.3 DMX3hsikbg 1% &

MENU _ )e=lp ADDRESS )==)p  001-512 )

. £ Address 3 83% Enter S NI IR B R R1F; Rup/downiEIF001~512%k
EO

- R MENU iR [E3RE,

3.4 @EET

MENU J » PERSON ) » HsIC )

SsP

TOUR

TR16
PIXEL

cMY
« 7£ Person &7 Enter E#H N BEER N ER,

- ¥ Up/Down #i%#ZF HSIC. SSP. TOUR. TR16. PIXELECMY] @ER, BEHN
RIE(EFSEZDMXBER,

Al At L. .
3.5 E17ER
MENU _ )e==)p RUNMODE )=l  DMX512 )
AUTO

CUsTOM1
CUSTOM2

« 7 Runmode & #enter@i# N\, EEA: DMX5121E{, AUTO BE#ET, CUSTOM
1#ICUSTOM 2 BREIZHRER.

. Eenterﬁﬁﬁi, BMENURIR[E],

cmy
(31CH)

VALUE FUNCTION

30-59 DIMO

60-69 DIM1

70-79 DIM2

80-89 DIM3

90-99 DIM4
100-139 | PWM 1200Hz
140-149 | PWM 2000Hz
150-159 | PWM 2400Hz
160-169 | PWM 6000Hz
170-179 | PWM 25000Hz
180-189 | STUDIO
190-199 | POWER
200-209 | LIVE
210-219 | AUTOTEST
220-229 | pan/tilt reset
230-237 | ZOOM RESET
240-249 | Total Reset
250-255 | NO FUNCTION
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(3?:::) VALUE FUNCTION
120-124 | Rose
125-129 | Honey yellow
130-134 | LightPin
135-139 | Deep orange
140-144 | Lemmon
145-149 | Golden yellow
150-154 | Pastel orange
155-159 | Cream
160-164 | Melon yellow
165-169 | Luminous orange
170-174 | Luminouse yellow
175-179 | Open
180-248 | Stop
249-255 [ Open
Color FX
CH.30 000-009 | Open
010-029 | FX1
030-049 | FX2
050-069 | FX3
070-089 | FX4
090-109 | FX5
110-129 | FX6
130-149 | FX7
150-169 | FX8
170-189 | FX9
190-209 | FX10
210-229 | FX11
230-249 | FX12
250-255 [ Open
0255 | Ring Speed(SPEED 1 —> 100%)
0-255 Ring Dimmer
Control (will be active after 5 seconds on the corresponding value)
CH.31 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-19 PAN/TILT BLACK ACTIVATED
20-29 PAN/TILT BLACK DEACTIVATED

3.6 E7vig

MENU

) =

OPTION  juslp. PANINVERT )uslp oFF )

OoN

TILT INVERT )ml) off )
oN

PERFORM _ )==l)  STUDIO )
POWER
LIVE

BLACKOUT |ul)> oFF )

OoN
DIMMER ) ey DIM4 )
DIM3
DIM2
DIM1

OFF

XFINE )l

+200

)

LED PWM ey 1200HZ JK

2400HZ

YFINE )l

+200

)

4000HZ
6000HZ
25000HZ
FULL POWER CCT) sl 3200 )
4200K
5600K
10000K
NORMAL

XY OFFSET )=l HIDE )

SHow

DMX ERROR ) > SAVE )

BLACK

DISPLAY ON ) ey off )
OoN )
DISPLAY LOCK ) el oFF )
OoN
LOAD PARA )= OFF )
OoN
SETTING  j==l)  RECOVERY )=l

.

CLEAN EDIT1 )=l

Sk

CLEAN EDIT2 )l

Hekkk

WDMX HIDE )=l

— O C O

YES

NO



PT ENCODER ) el OFF )
ON

WDMX RESET ) ==l NO )
YES

SIGNAL  )e==l)> ONLY XLRDMX )

ONLY WDMX
WDMX TO XLRDMX|

- ZEFOPTIONZ £ F#ZEnterf@# A\

« PANINVERT: KFERMEEKEN, EFOFFAX, ONFF.

[

- TILTINVERT: EHIERRAKRI, EHFOFFAX, ONAFH,

PERFORM:

STUDIO: I&EEHIE45dBLIA, IhEREFEMRE,

POWER: IEHIES5dBLUA, BRIHES TR,

LIVE: EaEATRE, BSFEHI7E55dBUA, BIIESTH, BRIAAZER,

- BLACKOUT: RBIZIERIELE, EEONARZER. OFFARGTIER,

- DIMMER: A} EE#RIZEE, RUp/Down#E#{Ti£EDIM4, DIM3, DIM2, DIM
1. OFF#E=R, OFF @A L, DIM4, DIM3. DIM2. DIM IAREFR MR
FRIANLE, FiBRANEER T RIS ANE SN, BiAXHEEMEIELES
BIEMM, AURTERFER,

LED PWM: SPWMRIFTAEIEE, $RUP/DOWNEEIXE, 1200Hz~25000Hz, KEEMI
FIMEMIES, BANKRESEMAL, EIRFREES, REBD) .

POWERCCT: R&EEFIRE, HUP/DOWNRIERE, 2hERTREIHAEEER
"3200K". "4200K". "5600K". "10000K"#I"NORMAL",

- XY OFFSET: RERIFMEMIAIRE, EFESHOWAER. HIDENRRE, RINRERN
HIDE,

- DMX ERROR: #EZFSAVEARDMXGREF, BLACKKDMXEF,

- DISPLAYON: BRRE=KBYEIEE,

- DISPLAY LOCK: %8IR8, #HFEOFFX. ONH,

- LOAD PARA: S EZIRE. EENONFR LESE, YESHEESH.

- SETTING: #4378 HE, #%E#F SETTINGS LOCKE 2B E, EFEOFFX. ONFF;
SERVICE LOCKEREHIRE, HEEOFFX. ONF,

cMy

(31CH) VALUE FUNCTION
PRISM

GRS 0-120 ROTATING GOBO ANGLE ADJUSTMENT (0 —> 360°)

121-125 | STOP

126-165 | ROTATING GOBO SHAKE (SPEED 1 —> 100%)

166-170 | STOP

171-210 | ROTATING GOBO POSITIVE ROTATION (SPEED 100% —> 1)

211-215 | STOP

216-255 | ROTATING GOBO REVERSE ROTATION (SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.24 0-255 REDRING
GRS 0-255 GREENRING
CH.26 0-255 BULERING

Ring Color Presets

CH.27 | 000-009 | Open

010-014 | RED

015-019 | GREEN

020-024 | BLUE

025-029 | Yellow

030-034 | Magenta

035-039 | Cyan

040-044 | WHITE

045-049 | Violet blue

050-054 | Lightblue

055-059 | Wine red

060-064 | May green

065-069 | Reseda green

070-074 | Bluelilac

075-079 | Moss green

080-084 | Signalviolet

085-089 | Red lilac

090-094 | Purplered

095-099 | Green brown

100-104 | Pale green

105-109 | Ruby red

110-114 | Flame red

115-119 | Red orange
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CMY

(31CH) VALUE FUNCTION
249-251 | 1-3red,  4-Tpurple
252-254 | 1-3yellow, 4-7blue
255 1-3green, 4-Tpurple
CH.14 0-255 AUTO SPEED ADJUSTMENT( SLOW TO FAST)
CH.15 0-255 ZO00M
CH.16 0-255 RED_Center
CH.17 0-255 GREEN_Center
CH.18 0-255 BLUE_Center
CH.19 0-255 WHITE_Center
CH.20 0-255 DIMMER_Center
Effect of center STROBE
CH.21 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM  (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)
100-109 | NO FUNCTION
110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE
180-189 | NO FUNCTION
190-255 | RANDOM STROBE
Effect of center
CH.22 09 NO FUNCTION
10-25 R+G
26-41 R+B
42-57 R+W
58-73 G+B
74-89 G+W
90-105 B+W
106-121 | R+G+B
122-137 | R+G+B+W
138-153 | R-G-R
154-169 | R-B-R
170-185 | R-W-R
186-201 | G-B-G
202-217 | B-W-B
218-233 [ R-G-B-R
234-255 | R-G-B-W-R

- RECOVERY: 2H BRINSHIEE, ZEnterBIMANERRIE" LT LT "EHRIT,
CLEANEDIT1: EMHIETS], KEnterlBMAERZE" LT ET"EHIT.
CLEANEDIT 2: EKmIBITS2, REnterlBINERZE" T T "EH1T. BEE
ftRiEH SN2
WDMXHIDE: E4PEIZE, HIDLL&IEE, WDMXRESET #1 SIGNAL NS
BT BESRIARNELER,

- PTENCODER: XY#4gh325FF X, OFFAXH, ONAF R,

- WDMXRESET: TS, AXRXNEA, YVESERZEWBIIER, EMRALH B
W, NORBMRIZWERIIEE.

- SIGNAL: £51&&, ONLYXLRDMXAXEL; ONLY WDMXA{RFLL, WDMXTO
XLR DMXAFTLFEE L,



3.7 MRmIB

MENU

¢

EDIT )= EDIT1 ==l  STEP(01-30) ) PAN ) 0-255 )
EDIT2 ) TITL e 0-255 )
Z00M == 0-255 )

RED Beam )=l 0-255 )

GREEN Beam ) =) 0-255 )

BLUE Beam )=l 0-255 )

WHITE Beam ) el 0-255 )

STROBE Beam ) ==l 025 )

RED Center )u=> 0-255 )

GREEN Center ) ==} 0-255 )

BLUE Center ) ==l 0-255 )

WHITE Center ) ==l 0-255 )

STROBE Center ) ==l 025 )

PRISM | 0-255 )

RED Ring ) == 0-255 )

GREEN Ring ) el 0-255 )

BLUERing )= 0-255 )

TIME ==l  0-255(x0.15) )

USE  u=p YES/NO )

STEPIHREIRE: TEEJItSRE TIREnterft N Z I LIEXIFSTEP(01-30)i#171&
=

PAN: KFIRE,

TILT: EHIKE.

ZOOM: TEIKE,

RED Beam. GREEN Beam. BLUE Beam. WHITE Beam. STROBE Beam: %}
ERLE. 6. B, BE. MATKEE.

RED Center. GREEN Center. BLUE Center. WHITE Center. STROBE
Center: FREINLAE. FE, BEE. BB, MAITKEE,

PRISM: #&EIRE,

RED Ring. GREEN Ring. BLUE Ring. WHITE Ring. STROBERing: /T#Hi
BIRE,

TIME: 2F8E, HETER0~255, LA A,

FADE: 2idiEhdial, HEEER0~255, B, FADEMMEIREE/NT
TIMERET B B, ftikEnter, B#Z (MENU) BREINE (REHSHE) , Z§0
FrEE B R Fo

cmy
(31CH)

VALUE FUNCTION

130-133 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

134-137 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

138-141 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

142-145 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering f
rom 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.

146-149 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)

150-153 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1)

154-157 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)

158-161 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering|
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.

162-165 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)

166-169 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1)

170-173 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)

174-177 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.

178-181 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

182-185 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

186-189 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

190-193 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.

194-197 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

198-201 | Blue background illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

202-205 | Blue background illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

206-209 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering

210-215 | from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.
disordered run

216-221 | (1,4,5)-(2,5,6)-(3,6,7)-(4,7,1)-(5,1,2)-(6,2,3)-(7,3,4)

222-227 | (1,2,5,6)-(2,3,6,7)-(3,4,7,1)-(4,5,1,2)-(5,6,2,3)-(6,7,3,4)-(7,1,4,5)

228-230 | 1,2circularring

231-233 | 1,2,3circularring

234-236 | 1,2,3,4circular ring

237-239 | 1-3blue, 4-Tred

240-242 | 1-3cyan, 4-Torange

243-245 | 1-3purple, 4-Tyellow

246-248 | 1-3orange,4-Tgreen
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(:lh:::) VALUE FUNCTION 3 . 8 $ Eb ;jn\IJ i‘it

CH.1 5 (llluminance 30%) - 4 (llluminance60%) 3 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10) MENU ) » MANUAL )» AUTO TEST J
4 (llluminance 30%) - 3 (llluminance60%) 2 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10) CHANNEL J - PAN J» 0-255 )
3 (llluminance 30%) - 2 (llluminance60%) 1 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH6-CH10) i J . 5] J
ZoOM ==l 0-255 )
2 (llluminance 30%) - 1 (llluminance60%) 7 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
RED Beam )=l 0255 )
1 (llluminance 30%) - 7 (llluminance60%) 6 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10) GREEN Beam ) = 0-255 )
34-37 | 1-7(Single 2700k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH6-CH10) BLUE Beam ) ==l 0-255 )
WHITE Beam » 0-255
38-41 7-1(Single 2700k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH6-CH10) J J
STROBE Beam ) ==l 025 )
42-45 1-7-1(Single 2700k cycing operation ;the background effect associated with CH6-CH10) RED Center J » 0-255 )
46-49 1-4 and 7-4(1<2700k>&7<2700K>light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at GREEN Center J » 0-255 J
4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides,the background effect associated with CH6-CH16) BLUE|Centen J > 0:255) J
WHITE Center )= 0-255 )
50-53 1-7(Single 6000k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH6-CH10
. Sy g ) STROBE Center ) ==> 025 )
54-57 | 7-1(Single 6000k cycing operation ;the background effect associated with CH6-CH10) PRISM ==l 0-255 )
58-61 | 1-7-1(Single 6000k cycing operation the background effect associated with CH6-CH10) RED Ring )=l 0-255 )
GREEN Rin; » 0-255
62-65 1-4 and 7-4(1<6000k>&7<6000K>light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at d J J
BLUERing )= 0-255 )
4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides,the background effect associated with CH6-CH16) DEBUG HIDE J | o= J
66-69 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7) NO
70-73 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(7-1) Sl J » ALL RESET J
PT RESET
74-77 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7-1)
78-81 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7light up in the same time,gethering e .
o 7EMANUAL 2 THZEnter# N :
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.
82-85 Green background illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-7) « AUTOTEST ﬁ ﬁt] ‘;)r"J iito
86-89 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(7-1) o .
e PAN: KEREHMUERE,
90-93 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-7-1)
94-97 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7light up in the same time,gethering e TITL: E E ﬁﬁ E‘? 1ﬂ E 'IQ E °
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10. e N .
* ZOOM: TEMEIRE,
98-101 | Blue background illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7)
102-105 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(7-1) « REDBEAM / GREEN BEAM / BLUE BEAM /WHlTE BEAM / STROBE BEAM: %ME|
106-109 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7-1) TENITHRLT j‘ﬁ/éi %/E ﬁ'ﬁ/ B jlﬁ/}jﬁ WNEEIZE, HEHMAZEHE,
110-113 | Blue background illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering
* REDCENTER/GREEN CENTER/BLUE CENTER/WHITE CENTER/ STROBE
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH6-CH10.
—— — CENTER: HOBFUTHRALI/ R/ /BRANZEIRE, REBASTE-ER.
114-117 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)
118-121 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1) ¢ PRISM: @E %ﬁ Hi 5-‘5 -I_Q E o
122-125 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)
* REDRING/GREENRING/BLUERING: /TH4X/ZN/EXEERE, HEHKX
126-129 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in the same time,gethering / / T ™ j‘[/ i 7‘E/m1 7IE v }; X8 &E
=EHR.
from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides.associated withCH6-CH16.




+ DEBUGHIDE: I/ BH#ER, MEBNARESERBERFRNIE, EARTE
IR, EERYESHEN, EENORH N,

e RESET: EfRE:
ALLRESET: %81, RHZEXTLLUEHEDEBUG HIDEE
PTRESET: KFMEEHE

3.91ERi8E

MENU == INFO )= FIXTURE HOURS)
LED USE HOURS)
TEMPERATURE )
VERSION )
RDM ==l uID )
LABEL
SYSTEM ERROR ) =J)»  MEMORY IC )
ANGLE SENSOR
PAN SENSOR
PAN ENCODER
PAN DRIVER IC
TILT SENSOR
TILT ENCODER
TILT DRIVER IC
TEMPERATURE

- INFOEEZEE, RETREAREETENIG:
"FIXTURE HOURS": |TEfERAT(E],
"LED USE HOURS": LEDfERAY[E],
"TEMPERATURE": IT¥%EE,
"VERSION": B AN (E 8o
"RDM": EFITAUIDIEHLabellTEEXE R,
"SYSTEMERROR": £z 2#IRfEE (MemoryIC: i21ZIC; AngleSensor: fa
E{£=23%; PanSensor: XEi%k; PanEncoder: X48#32%; PanDrivelC: YIXEh
IC; TiltSensor: YR&%k; TiltEncoder: Y4miZ2s; TiltDrivelC: XIREH
IC; Temperature: ;BIZIC) .

cMy

(31CH) VALUE FUNCTION
161-165 | 6,7
166-170 | 12,3
171-175 | 145
176-180 | 1,6,7
181-185 | 2,34
186-190 | 56,7
191-195 | 4,56
196-200 | 7,2,3
201-205 | 1,2,3,4
206-210 | 1,5,6,7
211-215 | 1,3,57
216-220 | 3,4,5,6
221225 | 1,2,3,45
226-230 | 1,4,5,6,7
231-235 | 3,4,5,6,7
236-240 | 1,2,3,4,56
241-245 | 2,3,4,56,7
246-250 | 1,2,3,5,6,7
251-255 | ALLLEDOUT
PIXEL EFFECT
CH.13 0~9 NO FUNCTION
10-13 1-7(Single light cycling operation,associated with CH6-CH10)
14-17 7-1(Single light cycling operation,associated with CH6-CH10)
18-21 1-7-1(Single light cycling operation,associated with CH6-CH10)
22-25 1-4 and 7-4(1&7light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when itis at 4 ,spreading
from the center to the 2 sides,associated with CH6-CH10)
26-29 1 (llluminance 30%) -2 (llluminance60%) 3 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
2 (llluminance 30%) -3 (llluminance60%) 4 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
3 (llluminance 30%) -4 (llluminance60%) 5 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
4 (llluminance 30%) -5 (llluminance60%) 6 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
5 (llluminance 30%) -6 (llluminance60%) 7 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
6 (llluminance 30%) - 7 (llluminance60%) 1 (llluminance100%), (associated with CH6-CH10)
7 (llluminance 30%) - 1 (llluminance60%) 2 (llluminance100%), (associated with CH6-CH10)
30-33 7 (llluminance 30%) -6 (llluminance60%) 5 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)

6 (llluminance 30%) -5 (llluminance60%) 4 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH6-CH10)
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(3?:::) VALUE FUNCTION
228231 | 4500K
232235 | 5600K
236-239 | 6000K
240-243 | 6500K
244-247 | 7200K
248-255 | 8000K

STATIC PIXEL

CH.12 0~9 NO FUNCTION

10-15 | 1
1621 | 2
2227 |3
2833 | 4
3439 |5
4045 | 6
4651 |7
52-57 | 1,2
5863 | 13
6469 | 14
70-75 | 15
76-85 | 1,6
86-90 | 1,7
9195 | 2,3
96-100 | 2,4
101-105 | 2,5
106-110 | 2,6
111-115 | 2,7
116-120 | 3,4
121-125 | 3,5
126-130 | 3,6
131-135 | 3,7
136-140 | 4,5
141-145 | 4,6
146-150 | 4,7
151-155 | 5,6
156-160 | 5,7

3.10 R5SHiIgE

MENU

¢

SERVICE ) e e ) PAN  ju=pp $127  Jmmlp XFINE +200 )
TLT e +127  Je=lp YFINE £200 )
ZoOM ==l 127 )
T 1800K )
2200k
2700K
3000K
3200K
3500K
4000K
4200K
4500K
5600K
6000K
6500K
7200K
8000K

. ¥ Enterf@# AserviceBEMHE “LTET” EHNEDFRE:

« PAN: KPAIEMIE, @3 ETRIAT£1278E.

< TILT: EEFUERAE, BT L TFRIETX12TH#IE,

- ZOOM: ZEMERIA, B ETFRBATL1278HE,

- CCT: &BEMBIRE.

XFINE&Y FINE: &8, HXY OFFSETERESHOWRRRE AT 75 7l N LI 1T

®RE,



4 FE@EpMX512i28
4.1 DMX51258E3%K

XA FEMOMXERE: [HSIC] « [SSP] « [TOUR] . [TR16] . [PIXEL] . [CMY] ,
( ZSSSC:) (;22:) (;:é:) VALUE FUNCTION
CH.1 CH.1 CH.1 0-255 PAN
CH.2 0-255 PAN FINE
CH.2 CH.2 @n3 0-255 TITL
CH.4 0-255 TITLFINE
CH.3 CH3 CH.5 0-255 PT SPEED
CH.4 CH.4 CH.6 0-255 RED
CH.7 0-255 RED FINE
CH.5 CH.5 CH.8 0-255 GREEN
CH.9 0-255 GREEN FINE
CH.6 CH.6 CH.10 0-255 BLUE
CH.11 0-255 BLUE FINE
CH.7 CH.7 CH.12 0-255 WHITE
CH.13 0-255 WHTIE FINE
CH.8 CH.8 CH.14 0-255 DIMMER
CH.15 0-255 DIMMER FINE
STROBE
CH.9 CH.9 CH.16 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)
100-109 | NO FUNCTION
110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE
180-189 | NO FUNCTION
190-255 | RANDOM STROBE
COLOR MARCOS
CH.10 CH.17 0-10 NO FUNCTION
11-30 RED 100% / GREEN UP /BLUE 0%
31-50 RED DOWN / GREEN 100% / BLUE 0%
51-70 RED 0% / GREEN 100% /BLUE UP
71-90 RED 0% / GREEN DOWN /BLUE 100%
91-110 | RED UP /GREEN 0% /BLUE 100%

(31CH) VALUE FUNCTION
CH.1 0-255 PAN
CH.2 0-255 PAN FINE
CH.3 0-255 TITL
CH.4 0-255 TITLFINE
CH.5 0-255 PT SPEED
CH.6 0-255 CYAN
CH.7 0-255 MAGENT
CH.8 0-255 YELLOW
CH.9 0-255 DIMMER
STROBE
CH.10 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)
100-109 | NO FUNCTION
110-179 | LIGHTNING STROBE
180-189 | NO FUNCTION
190-255 | RANDOM STROBE
COLOR MARCOS
CH.11 0-10 NO FUNCTION
11-30 CYAN 100% / MAGENTA UP /YELLOW 0%
31-50 CYAN DOWN / MAGENTA 100% / YELLOW 0%
51-70 CYAN 0% / MAGENTA 100% /YELLOW UP
71-90 CYAN 0% / MAGENTA DOWN /YELLOW 100%
91-110 | CYANUP /MAGENTA 0% / YELLOW 100%
111-130 | CYAN 100% /MAGENTA 0%/YELLOW DOWN
131-150 | CYAN 100%/MAGENTA UP/YELLOW 0%
151-170 | CYAN DOWN/MAGENTA DOWN/YELLOW 100%
171-195 | ALLLEDAT FULLOUTPUT
196-199 | 1800K
200-203 | 2200K
204-207 | 2700K
208-211 | 3000K
212-215 | 3200K
216-219 | 3500K
220-223 | 4000K
224-227 | 4200K

26



SSP TOUR TR16 SSP TOUR TR16

(25cH)  (3ocH) (37cH) VALVE FUNCTION (25CH)  (30cH) (37cH)  VAUE FUNCTION
170-189 | FX9 111-130 | RED 100% /GREEN 0%/BLUE DOWN
190-209 | FX10 131-150 | RED 100%/GREEN UP/BLUE UP
210-229 | FX11 151-170 | RED DOWN/GREEN DOWN/BLUE 100%
230-249 | FX12 171-195 | ALLLEDAT FULL OUTPUT
250-255 | Open 196-199 | 1800K
CH.23 CH.28 CH.35 0-255 Ring FX Speed(1 —> 100%) 200-203 | 2200K
CH.24 CH.29 CH.36 0-255 Ring Dimmer 204-207 | 2700K
Control (will be active after 5 ds on the corresponding value) 208-211 | 3000K
CH.25 CH.30 CH.37 0-9 NO FUNCTION 212-215 | 3200K
10-19 PAN/TILT BLACK ACTIVATED 216-219 | 3500K
20-29 PAN/TILT BLACK DEACTIVATED 220-223 | 4000K
30-59 DIMO 224-227 | 4200K
60-69 DIM1 228-231 | 4500K
70-79 DIM2 232-235 | 5600K
80-89 | DIM3 236-239 | 6000K
90-99 DImM4 240-243 | 6500K
100-139 | PWM 1200Hz 244-247 | 7200K
140-149 | PWM 2000Hz 248-255 | 8000K
150-159 | PWM 2400Hz STATIC PIXEL
160-169 | PWM 6000Hz CH.11 CH.18 0-9 NO FUNCTION
170-179 | PWM 25000Hz 10-15 | 1
180-189 | STUDIO 16-21 2
190-199 | POWER 22-27 3
200-209 | LIVE 28-33 4
210-219 | AUTOTEST 34-39 5
220-229 | pan/tilt reset 40-45 6
230-237 | ZOOM RESET 46-51 7
240-249 | Total Reset 52-57 | 1.2
250-255 | NO FUNCTION 58-63 L3
64-69 14
70-75 1,5
76-85 1,6
86-90 1,7
91-95 23
96-100 2,4




SSP

TOUR

TR16

SSP

TOUR

TR16

(@5cH)  (30cH) (37cH) VAUE EUNCTION
101-105 | 2,5
106-110 | 2,6
111-115 | 2,7
116-120 | 3,4
121-125 | 3,5
126-130 | 3,6
131-135 | 3,7
136-140 | 4,5
141-145 | 4,6
146-150 | 4,7
151-155 | 5,6
156-160 | 5,7
161-165 | 6,7
166-170 | 1,23
171-175 | 145
176-180 | 1,6,7
181-185 | 2,34
186-190 | 56,7
191-195 | 4,56
196-200 | 7,23
201-205 | 1,2,3,4
206-210 | 1,5,6,7
211-215 | 13,57
216-220 | 3,4,56
221-225 | 1,2,3,45
226-230 | 1,4,56,7
231-235 | 3,4,56,7
236-240 | 1,2,3,4,56
241-245 | 2,3,4,56,7
246-250 | 1,2,3,56,7
251-255 | ALLLEDOUT
PIXEL EFFECT
CH.12 CH.19 0~9 NO FUNCTION
10-13 1-7(Single light cycling operation,associated with CH4-CH10)
14-17 7-1(Single light cycling operation,associated withCH4-CH10)

(2scH)  (ocH) (37w VAHUE AUEery
065-069 | Reseda green
070-074 | Bluelilac
075-079 | Moss green
080-084 | Signalviolet
085-089 | Red lilac
090-094 | Purple red
095-099 | Green brown
100-104 | Pale green
105-109 | Ruby red
110-114 | Flamered
115-119 | Redorange
120-124 | Rose
125-129 | Honey yellow
130-134 | LightPin
135-139 | Deep orange
140-144 | Lemmon
145-149 | Golden yellow
150-154 | Pastel orange
155-159 | Cream
160-164 | Melon yellow
165-169 | Luminous orange
170-174 | Luminouse yellow
175-179 | Open
180-248 | Stop
249-255 | Open

Color FX
CH.22 CH.27 CH.34 0-9 Open
10-29 FX1
30-49 FX2
50-69 FX3
70-89 FX4
90-109 FX5
110-129 | FX6
130-149 | FX7
150-169 | FX8

24
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( zsssz::) (;gg:) (;_,Ré:) VALUE FUNCTION
74-89 G+W

90-105 B+W

106-121 | R+G+B

122-137 | R+G+B+W

138-153 | R-G-R

154-169 | R-B-R

170-185 | RW-R

186-201 | G-B-G

202-217 | B-W-B

218-233 | R-G-B-R

234-255 | R-G-B-W-R

PRISM

CH.17 CH.22 CH.29 0-120 ROTATING GOBO ANGLE ADJUSTMENT (0 —> 360°)

121-125 | STOP

126-165 | ROTATING GOBO SHAKE (SPEED 1 —> 100%)

166-170 | STOP

171-210 | ROTATING GOBO POSITIVE ROTATION (SPEED 100% —> 1)

211-215 | STOP

216-255 | ROTATING GOBO REVERSE ROTATION (SPEED 1 —> 100%)
CH.18 CH.22 CH.30 0-255 REDRING
CH.19 CH.23 CH.31 0-255 GREENRING
CH.20 CH.24 CH.32 0-255 BULERING

Ring Color Presets

CH.21 CH.22 CH.33 000-009 | Open

010-014 | RED

015-019 | GREEN

020-024 | BLUE

025-029 | Yellow

030-034 | Magenta

035-039 | Cyan

040-044 | WHITE

045-049 | Violet blue

050-054 | Lightblue

055-059 | Winered

060-064 | May green

ssp
(25CH)

TOUR
(30CH)

TR16
(37CH)

VALUE FUNCTION

18-21 1-7-1(Single light cycling operation,associated with CH4-CH10)

22-25 1-4 and 7-4(1&7light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when
itis at 4 ,spreading from the center to the 2 sides,associated with CH4-CH10)

26-29 1 (llluminance 30%) - 2 (llluminance60%) 3 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
2 (llluminance 30%) - 3 (llluminance60%) 4 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
3 (llluminance 30%) -4 (llluminance60%) 5 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
4 (Iluminance 30%) -5 (llluminance60%) 6 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
5 (llluminance 30%) - 6 (llluminance60%) 7 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
6 (llluminance 30%) -7 (llluminance60%) 1 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
7 (llluminance 30%) -1 (llluminance60%) 2 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)

30-33 7 (lltuminance 30%) - 6 (llluminance60%) 5 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
6 (llluminance 30%) - 5 (llluminance60%) 4 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
5 (llluminance 30%) -4 (llluminance60%) 3 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
4 (lltuminance 30%) - 3 (llluminance60%) 2 (llluminancel00%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
3 (lltuminance 30%) -2 (llluminance60%) 1 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
2 (llluminance 30%) - 1 (llluminance60%) 7 (llluminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)
1 (llluminance 30%) - 7 (llluminance60%) 6 (Illuminance100%) , (associated with CH4-CH10)

34-37 1-7(Single 2700k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

38-41 7-1(Single 2700k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

42-45 1-7-1(Single 2700k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

46-49 1-4 and 7-4(1<2700k>&7<2700K>light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the
center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides,the background
effect associated with CH4-CH10)

50-53 1-7(Single 6000k cycing operation ;the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

54-57 7-1(Single 6000k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

58-61 1-7-1(Single 6000k cycing operation ,the background effect associated with CH4-CH10)

62-65 | 1-4and 7-4(1<6000k>&7<6000K>light up in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the
center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the center to the 2 sides,the background
effect associated with CH4-CH10)

66-69 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7)

70-73 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(7-1)

74-T7 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7-1)

78-81 Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the
center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

82-85 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-7)

86-89 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(7-1)

90-93 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-7-1)
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94-97 Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% blue lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from
the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

98-101 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7)

102-105 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(7-1)

106-109 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-7-1)

110-113 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% green lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the
center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

114-117 | Red background illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)

118-121 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1)

122-125 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)

126-129 | Red background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the
center to the 2 sides.associated withCH4-CH10.

130-133 | White background illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

134-137 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

138-141 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

142-145 | White background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the

center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

146-149 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)

150-153 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1)

154-157 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)

158-161 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up
in the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from
the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

162-165 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7)

166-169 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(7-1)

170-173 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-7-1)

174-177 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% white lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the
center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

178-181 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

182-185 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

186-189 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

190-193 | Green background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from the
center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.

194-197 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7)

198-201 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(7-1)

202-205 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-7-1)

(25CH) (30CH) (37CH) VALUE FUNCTION
206-209 | Blue background ,illuminace adjustable . 100% red lightness runs(1-4,7-4),1&7 light up in
the same time,gethering from 2 sides to the center in turn .when it is at 4,sperading from
the center to the 2 sides.associated with CH4-CH10.
210-215 | disordered run
216-221 | (1,4,5)-(2,5,6)-(3,6,7)-(4,7,1)-(5,1,2)-(6,2,3)-(7,3,4)
222-227 | (1,2,5,6)-(2,3,6,7)-(3,4,7,1)-(4,5,1,2)-(5,6,2,3)-(6,7,3,4)-(7,1,4,5)
228-230 | 1,2circularring
231-233 | 1,2,3circularring
234-236 | 1,2,3,4circularring
237-239 | 1-3blue,4-Tred
240-242 | 1-3cyan,4-Torange
243-245 | 1-3purple,4-Tyellow
246-248 | 1-3orange,4-Tgreen
249-251 | 1-3red,4-Tpurple
252-254 | 1-3yellow,4-Tblue
255 1-3green,4-Tpurple
CH.13 CH.20 0-255 AUTO SPEED ADJUSTMENT( SLOW TO FAST)
CH.10 CH.14 CH.21 0-255 ZOOM
CH.11 CH.15 CH.22 0-255 RED_Center
CH.12 CH.16 CH.23 0-255 GREEN_Center
CH.13 CH.17 CH.24 0-255 BLUE_Center
CH.14 CH.18 CH.25 0-255 WHITE_Center
CH.15 CH.19 CH.26 0-255 DIMMER_Center
Effect of center STROBE
CH.16 CH.20 CH.27 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-99 STROBE FROM (SLOW TO FAST , 0-25Hz)
100-109 | NO FUNCTION
110-179 LIGHTNING STROBE
180-189 | NO FUNCTION
190-255 | RANDOM STROBE
Effect of center
CH.21 CH.28 0-9 NO FUNCTION
10-25 R+G
26-41 R+B
42-57 R+W
58-73 G+B
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